

No. 02-1674

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MITCH MCCONNELL, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al.,

*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CALIFORNIA  
STUDENT PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP,  
INC., THE MASSACHUSETTS STUDENT PUBLIC  
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, THE PUBLIC  
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP OF NEW JERSEY,  
INC., U.S. PIRG, FANNIE LOU HAMER PROJECT,  
THE ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY  
ORGANIZATIONS FOR REFORM NOW, AND  
PUBLIC CAMPAIGN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

—◆—  
BONITA TENNERIELLO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN C. BONIFAZ  
BRENDA WRIGHT  
LISA J. DANETZ  
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS  
INSTITUTE  
27 School Street  
Suite 500  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 624-3900

DAVID A. WILSON  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,  
10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-8400

*Attorneys for Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. UNREGULATED SOFT MONEY CONTRI- BUTIONS HAVE CONFERRED DISPRO- PORTIONATE ELECTORAL POWER ON THE LARGEST DONORS AND DISCOUR- AGED BROAD POLITICAL PARTICIPA- TION.....	5
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT OF ALL CITIZENS TO MEANING- FUL POLITICAL PARTICIPATION. ....	8
A. The First Amendment Recognizes Broad Political Participation as a Vital Gov- ernment Interest.....	8
B. <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> Does Not Bar the Pro- motion of Equality as a Government In- terest Justifying Regulation.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1986) .....	9, 13, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	4
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	4
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003) .....	13, 14
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	6, 14
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	9, 15
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	4
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	4
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	12
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4, 8
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Va.</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	11, 12
<i>U.S. v. UAW</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 101, 116 Stat. 82 .....	3
Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 102, 116 Stat. 86 .....	3
Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 103, 116 Stat. 87 .....	3
Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 307(a)(2), 116 Stat. 102 .....	13
Federal Elections Campaign Act (FECA), 2 U.S.C. § 431 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Federal Elections Campaign Act (FECA), 2 U.S.C. § 441a .....	6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

J. Stephen Breyer, <i>Madison Lecture: Our Democratic Constitution</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 245 (2002) .....	10
Richard Briffault, <i>The Political Parties and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 620 (2000) .....	7
Ronald Dworkin, <i>Free Speech and the Dimensions of Democracy</i> , in IF BUCKLEY FELL 63 (E. Joshua Rosenkranz ed., 1999) .....	11
FEDERALIST NO. 57, at 385 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	16
Owen M. Fiss, <i>Free Speech and Social Structure</i> , 71 IOWA L. REV. 1405 (1986) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard Hasen, <i>The Constitutionality of a Soft Money Ban after Colorado Republican II</i> , 1 ELECTION L. J. 195 (2002) .....	13
Stephen Loffredo, <i>Poverty, Democracy and Constitutional Law</i> , 141 U. PA. L. REV. 1277 (1993).....	15
David A. Strauss, <i>Corruption, Equality, and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1369 (1994) .....	14
Burt Neuborne, <i>Toward a Democracy-Centered Reading of the First Amendment</i> , 93 NW. U. L. REV. 1055 (1999).....	11
J. Skelley Wright, <i>Money and the Pollution of Politics: Is the First Amendment an Obstacle to Political Equality?</i> , 82 COLUM. L. REV. 609 (1982) .....	11
147 CONG. REC. S2435 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) .....	15
147 CONG. REC. S2449 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) .....	15
147 CONG. REC. S2531 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) .....	15
148 CONG. REC. H235 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2002) .....	7
148 CONG. REC. H240 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2002) .....	7
148 CONG. REC. H263 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2002) .....	7
148 CONG. REC. H270 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2002) .....	7
148 CONG. REC. H272 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2002) .....	8
148 CONG. REC. H342 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) .....	15
148 CONG. REC. H350 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) .....	8, 15
148 CONG. REC. S2160 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) .....	7
